ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE

WATER

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION ON THE CONSULTATION DOCUMENT TO UPDATE THE RIVER BASIN MANAGEMENT PLANS, UNDER REGULATION 29(1B) (3A AND B) OF THE WATER ENVIRONMENT (WATER FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2017

Natural Resources Wales has today published consultation documents for the Western Wales and Dee river basin districts. The plans were last updated and published in 2015 and are the third in a series of three publications for public consultation. The consultation allows anyone with an interest in the water environment or the river basin planning process the opportunity to comment.

Each document is accompanied by a Strategic Environmental Assessment screening determination that provides justification for our intention not to undertake a Strategic Environmental Assessment of these updated plans.

A draft Habitats Regulations Assessment for the Dee and Western Wales river basin management plans also accompanies and inform the consultation.

The consultation runs until 22 June 2021 and asks everyone to consider the issues impacting the water environment. Read the consultation documents and submit your response on Natural Resources Wales consultation hub https://ymgynghori.cyfoethnaturiol.cymru/english/

Gareth O'Shea,

Executive Director of Operations, Natural Resources Wales 22 December 2020

(3707698)

Planning

TOWN PLANNING

DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

The Secretary of State gives notice of the proposal to make an Order under section 247 of the above Act to authorise the stopping up of an irregular shaped southern part width of The Square adjoining the northern boundary of no. 1 The Square at Oakthorpe in the District of North West Leicestershire.

If made, the Order would authorise the stopping up only to enable development as permitted by North West Leicestershire District Council, under reference 18/00576/FUL.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be obtained, free of charge, in the 28 days commencing on 30 December 2020, by emailing nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk quoting NATTRAN/EM/S247/4460.

Any person may object to the making of the proposed order by stating their reasons in writing to the Secretary of State at nationalcasework@dft.gov.uk or National Transport Casework Team, Tyneside House, Skinnerburn Road, Newcastle upon Tyne NE4 7AR, quoting the above reference. Objections should be received by midnight on **27 January 2021**. Any person submitting any correspondence is advised that your personal data and correspondence will be passed to the applicant/agent to be considered. If you do not wish your personal data to be forwarded, please state your reasons when submitting your correspondence.

S Zamenzadeh, Casework Manager (37077

Property & land

PROPERTY DISCLAIMERS

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER S.1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

1.In this Notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: MANCHESTER DOG CARE LIMITED

Company Number: 07007450 Dissolution Date: 5 February 2019

Property: Plot 31 Roundthorn Industrial Estate Southmoor Road

Wythenshaw Manchester Interest: Leasehold

Lease: Dated 13 October 2016 and made between Bluethorn Developments Limited (1) and Manchester Dog Care Limited (2)

The Duchy Solicitor: THE SOLICITOR FOR THE AFFAIRS OF THJ: DUCHY OF LANCASTER

2.IN PURSUANCE of the powers granted by Section 1013 of the Companies Act 2006 THE DUCHY SOLICITOR as nominee for HER MAJESTY IN RIGHT OF HER MAJESTY'S DUCHY OF LANCASTER in whom the property and rights of the Company vested pursuant to Section 1012 of the Companies Act 2006 when the Company was dissolved on the Dissolution Date HEREBY DISCLAIMS the title of Her Majesty in Right of Her Majesty's Duchy of Lancaster (if any) in the Property the vesting of the Property having come to his notice on 24 January 2020

23 December 2020

THE ASSISTANT SOLICITOR FOR THE AFFAIRS OF THE DUCHY OF LANCASTER

Solicitor for the Affairs of the Duchy of Lancaster (3707704)

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER UNDER SECTION 1013 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 DISCLAIMER OF WHOLE OF THE PROPERTY

T S ref: BV22010840/1/MPC

1 In this notice the following shall apply:

Company Name: SHAMAY LIMITED

Company Number: 01459085

Interest: freehold

Conveyance: Conveyance dated 26 September 1980 and made between Dragon Residential Developments Limited (in Receivership) (1), Michael Anthony Jordan(2) and Shamay Limited(3)

Property: The Property situated at The Land and Dwellinghouses known as numbers 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27, 31, 35, 39 and 41 Heol Dylan, Gorseinon in the County of West Glamorgan being the land comprised in the above mentioned Conveyance

Treasury Solicitor: The Solicitor for the Affairs of Her Majesty's Treasury of PO Box 70165, London WC1A 9HG (DX 123240 Kingsway).

In pursuance of the powers granted by Section 1013 of the Companies Act 2006, the Treasury Solicitor as nominee for the Crown (in whom the property and rights of the Company vested when the Company was dissolved) hereby disclaims the Crown's title (if any) in the property, the vesting of the property having come to his notice on 14 February 2020.

Assistant Treasury Solicitor

23 December 2020 (3702970)